

Appellate Division — Third Department Case No. 532176

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

BYUNG CHOON JOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BYUNG CHOO JOE**

SAPNA PALLA
REBECCA ANN CECCHINI
BEN BERK MINKOFF
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
sapna.palla@allenoverly.com
rebecca.cecchini@allenoverly.com
ben.minkoff@allenoverly.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Asian American Bar Association of
New York and Korean American
Lawyers Association of Greater
New York*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

Byung Choo Joe,	:	
	:	NOTICE OF MOTION
	:	FOR LEAVE TO FILE
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN
v.	:	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
	:	APPELLANT
State of New York,	:	
	:	Appeal No: 532176
Defendant-Respondent.	:	
	:	New York State Court of
	:	Claims OAG No. 13-163244-0

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the affirmation of REBECCA ANN CECCHINI, an attorney duly admitted to practice law before the courts of the State of New York dated December 22, 2021, Asian American Bar Association of New York and Korean American Lawyers Association of Greater New York, by and through their attorneys, Allen & Overy LLP, will move this Court, at the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department, Robert Abrams Building for the Law and Justice, State Street, Albany, New York 12223, on Monday, January 3, 2022 at 10:00AM, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, for an order permitting them to serve and file a brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Byung Choon Joe in the above-captioned case. This motion is filed pursuant to CPLR § 2214 and 22 NYCRR § 1250.4, and relates to the appeal filed by Plaintiff-Appellant Byung Choon Joe.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that answering papers, if any, must be served at least two days before the return date.

Date: December 22, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Allen & Overy LLP

By: Sapna W. Palla

Sapna Palla
Rebecca Ann Cecchini
Ben Berk Minkoff
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 610-6300
Sapna.Palla@allenoverly.com
Rebecca.Cecchini@allenoverly.com
Ben.Minkoff@allenoverly.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Asian
American Bar Association of New
York and Korean American Lawyers
Association of Greater New York*

TO:

HON. ROBERT MAYBERGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Consider What, if any, Role Implicit Bias Played in the Trial Court’s Decision.....	4
A. Implicit Bias is Prevalent in the New York State Judicial System	6
B. Studies Show Judges are Not Immune from Implicit Bias.	9
C. Implicit Bias against Asian-Americans Exists in the Judicial System.....	12
D. The New York State Court System has Taken Steps to Limit Implicit Bias	13
1. A Commitment from the Top.....	14
2. Implicit Bias Training.	15
3. Data Collection and Counting.	17
E. Studies Show there are Individualized Steps Judges can take to Eliminate Implicit Bias	18
1. Deliberate Decision-Making and Cabining Discretion	19
2. Countersteering Instructions, Perspective Shifting and Counterfactual Category Shifting.	20
CONCLUSION	22
Printing Specification Statement	23
Appendix A	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page(s)
<i>About AABANY</i> , The Asian American Bar Association of New York, https://www.aabany.org/page/A1	2
<i>Asian American Bar Association of New York Calls for Immediate Implementation of Secretary Jeh Johnsons’ Recommendations for Improving Racial Justice in the New York Court System</i> , Asian American Bar Association of New York, 1-2 (Oct. 16, 2020), https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.aabany.org/resource/resmgr/press_releases/2020/pr_101620_aabany_jj_report_f.pdf	8, 14, 15
Chief Judge Janet DiFiore, <i>Equal Justice in the New York State Courts: 2020-2021 Year In Review</i> , New York State Unified Court System, 2 (Nov. 17, 2021), https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/publications/2021-Equal-Justice-Review.pdf	5, 14, 17
Emma Bienias et. al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Legal Profession</i> , Intellectual Property Owners Association, 1, https://ipo.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Implicit-Bias-White-Paper-2.pdf ...	6
<i>Home</i> , Jerry Kang, http://jerrykang.net/	7
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et. al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195, 1210-1231 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Jeh Charles Johnson, <i>Report from the Special Adviser on Equal Justice in the New York State Courts</i> , New York State Unified Court System, 81 (October 1, 2020), http://www.nycourts.gov/whatsnew/pdf/SpecialAdviserEqualJusticeReport.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Jerry Kang, <i>Getting Up to Speed on Implicit Bias</i> , (Mar. 13, 2011), http://jerrykang.net/2011/03/13/getting-up-to-speed-on-implicit-bias/	7
Jerry Kang, <i>Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts</i> , National Center for State Courts (August 2009), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0025/14875/kangibprimer.pdf	9, 10

Jerry Kang et. al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*,
59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124 (2012)*passim*

Jerry Kang, *UCLA Law*, <https://law.ucla.edu/faculty/faculty-profiles/jerry-kang>7

Jerry Kang, *What Judges Can Do About Implicit Bias?*,
57 Ct. Rev. 78 (2021).....*passim*

Jud. Friends Ass’n, *Report to the New York State Court’s Commission on Equal
Justice in the Courts*, 23 (Aug 31, 2020),
[https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/ip/ethnic-fairness/pdfs/Judicial-
Friends-Report-on-Systemic-Racism-in-the-NY-Courts.pdf](https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/ip/ethnic-fairness/pdfs/Judicial-Friends-Report-on-Systemic-Racism-in-the-NY-Courts.pdf)8

Judge Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury
Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of
Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010)..... 11

Justin D. Levinson, Mark W. Bennett & Koichi Hioki, *Judging Implicit Bias:
A National Empirical Study of Judicial Stereotypes*,
69 Fla. L. Rev. 63 (2017)..... 6, 10, 12, 13

President Biden Announces Key Nominations, The White House Briefing Room,
(Oct. 29, 2021), [https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-
releases/2021/10/29/president-biden-announces-key-nominations-9](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/10/29/president-biden-announces-key-nominations-9).....7

UCLA Law, *Jerry Kang*, <https://law.ucla.edu/faculty/faculty-profiles/jerry-kang>...7

Who We Are, Korean American Lawyers Association of Greater New York,
<https://www.kalagny.org/page-1588827>.....2
